

No. 16-1274

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TING XUE, an individual,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS,  
United States Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, PACIFIC  
JUSTICE INSTITUTE, IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KEVIN T. SNIDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS  
RAY D. HACKE  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
P.O. Box 276600  
Sacramento, CA 95827  
(916) 857-6900  
ksnider@pji.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Circuit Split As To Whether The Existence Of Persecution Is Reviewed As A Question of Law Or Fact .....	3
B. The History Of Religious Persecution Informed Both the Views of the Founding Generation Which Produced the First Amendment's Religion Clauses and the Cold War Generation Which Established the Public Policy Reflected In The Refugee Act .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alavez-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 714 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Boer-Sedano v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Borca v. INS</i> , 77 F.3d 210 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Chen v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 396 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Cubillos v. Holder</i> , 565 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Eduard v. Ashcroft</i> , 379 F.3d 182 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>En Hui Huang v. Atty. Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 620 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	3-4
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>Feldman v. U.S.</i> , 322 U.S. 487 (1943).....	6
<i>Ghaly v. INS</i> , 58 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4

<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Hui Lin Huang v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 130 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>In re Smith</i> , 10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Kazemzadeh v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 577 F. 3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2009).....	5, 8-10
<i>Lin v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Lundberg v. West Monona Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 331 (N.D. Iowa 1989) .....	6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	7
<i>Mejia v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 498 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Qiu v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>Vicente-Elias v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Voci v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 607 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4

<i>Xue v. Lynch</i> , 2017 WL 370739 (10th Cir. Nov. 25, 2016)....	3-4, 8
<i>Zhang v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
125 Cong. Rec. 823231 (1979) .....	10
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 12, 1779), 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 77 (P. Kerland & R. Lerner eds. 1987).....	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> , (W. Penden ed. 1955) (1 <sup>st</sup> ed. 1787).....	8
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , 2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 183 (G. Hunt ed. 1901) .....	9
Founding the Republic: A Documentary History (John J. Patrick ed. 1995) .....	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1990)....	6-9
George Whitefield, <i>Works</i> , 4:306-307 .....	7
